25.5.2013

EN

3. Declares that the Council of the European Union, intervener, must bear its own costs.

(1) OJ C 6, 7.1.2012, p.27.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 21 March 2013 — Dalmasso v Commission

(Case F-112/11) (1)

(Civil Service — Remuneration — Annual adjustment of the remuneration and pensions of officials and other EU staff — Articles 64, 65 and 65a of the Staff Regulations — Annex XI to the Staff Regulations — Regulation (EU) No 1239/2010 — Corrective coefficients — Officials assigned to Ispra)

(2013/C 147/60)

Language of the case: French

#### Parties

Applicant: Raffaele Dalmasso (Monvalle, Italy) (represented by: C. Mourato, lawyer)

*Defendant:* European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and D. Martin, Agents)

## Re:

Application to annul the applicant's salary slip for the month of February 2011 and the salary slips for the following months applying the new corrective coefficient for the town of Varese in accordance with Council Regulation (EU) No 1239/2010 of 20 December 2010.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Mr Dalmasso to bear his own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission;
- 3. Orders the Council of the European Union, the intervener, to bear its own costs.
- (1) OJ C 6, 7.1.2012, p. 27.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (1st Chamber) of 19 March 2013 — SF (\*) v Commission

(Case F-10/12) (1)

(Civil Service — Remuneration — Daily subsistence allowance — Transfer — Grant of the daily subsistence allowance — Official owning accommodation located at the new place of employment — Proof of expenses incurred due to provisional installation at the new place of employment)

(2013/C 147/61)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: SF (\*) (represented by: S. Pappas, lawyer)

*Defendant:* European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and D. Martin, acting as Agents)

# Re:

Civil Service — Application to annul the Commission decision refusing to grant the applicant daily subsistence allowances.

#### Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders the European Commission to bear its own costs and to pay half the costs incurred by SF (\*);
- 3. Orders SF (\*) to bear half of his own costs.

 $(^1)\,$  OJ C 65, 3.3.2012, p. 29.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 19 March 2013 — BR v Commission

### (Case F-13/12) (1)

(Civil service — Member of the temporary service — Non-renewal of a contract)

(2013/C 147/62)

# Language of the case: French

## Parties

Applicant: BR (Wezembeek-Oppem, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues, A. Blot and C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyers)

*Defendant:* European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and D. Martin, acting as Agents)

<sup>(\*)</sup> Information erased or replaced within the framework of protection of personal data and/or confidentiality.

C 147/34

EN

# Re:

Civil service — Application for annulment of the decision of the Commission not to renew the applicant's contract as a member of the contract staff.

# Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Declares that BR must bear her own costs and orders her to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission.
- (1) OJ C 138, 12.5.2012, p. 32.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 6 March 2013 — Scheefer v Parliament

# (Case F-41/12) (1)

(Civil service — Temporary staff — Termination of a temporary staff contract of indefinite duration — Legitimate reason)

(2013/C 147/63)

Language of the case: French

## Parties

Applicant: Séverine Scheefer (Luxembourg, Luxembourg) (represented by: R. Adam and P. Ketter, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: V. Montebello-Demogeot and M. Ecker, Agents)

### Re:

Application to annul the Parliament's decision to terminate the applicant's temporary staff contract of indefinite duration and an application for damages.

### Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Ms Scheefer to bear her own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Parliament.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 11 March 2013 — Marcuccio v Commission

# (Case F-17/12) (1)

(Civil service — Article 34(1) and (6) of the Rules of Procedure — Application lodged by fax within the timelimit for bringing proceedings — Lawyer's hand-written signature different from that on the original application received by post — Action lodged out of time — Manifestly inadmissible)

Language of the case: Italian

#### Parties

Applicant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser, J. Banquero Cruz, Agents, and A. Dal Ferro, lawyer)

## Re:

Application for an order that the Commission pay compensation for the damage which the applicant claims to have sustained as a result of the excessive duration of the procedure for recognising the serious nature of the illness from which he suffered.

## Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed as manifestly inadmissible.
- 2. Mr Marcuccio is order to pay his own costs and to bear the costs incurred by the European Commission.

(<sup>1</sup>) OJ C 138, 12.5.2012, p. 33.

Order of the Civil Service Tribunal (Third Chamber) of 28 February 2013 — Pepi v ERCEA

(Case F-33/12) (1)

(Civil Service — Contract staff — Auxiliary contract staff — Recruitment — Classification on recruitment — Articles 3a, 3b and 86 of the CEOS — ERCEA — Internal rules on the classification of members of the contract staff)

(2013/C 147/65)

Language of the case: French

## Parties

Applicant: Jean Pepi (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: M. Velardo, lawyer)

<sup>(1)</sup> OJ C 138, 12.5.2012, p. 38.